,

FORM PTO-1595 OMMERCE		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF		
1-31-92 Diffice		Patent and Trademark		
JIIGe	RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET		
		NTS ONLY		
	nveying party(ies):	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name of receiving party(ies):		
	s technologies du gaz naturel	Moncton Energy Systems Inc.		
Additional nar ttached?	mc(s) of conveying party(ies)	Address of receiving party(ies):		
<ol><li>Nature of c</li></ol>	onveyance:			
X Assign	ment Merger	43 White Oak Terrace		
Securit	y Agreement Change of Name			
Other		City: Moncton State: New Brunswick ZIP: E1G 2A9 CANADA		
	ion Date: March 1, 2000	Additional name(s)/address(es) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No		
		attached?		
	n number(s) or patent number(s): 09/055,937			
If this docu	iment is being filed together with a new applicat	tion, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent	Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Additional numb	bers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and a	address of party to whom correspondence			
concerning	document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name:	Guy J. Houle			
	SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Address:	1981 McGill College Ave.	Enclosed		
, - <del>,</del> ,	Suite 1600			
	Montreal, Quebec	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account.		
	Canada H3A 2Y3			
File No.:12385-11 "US" GH/cb		8. Deposit Account number:		
1 ne 14012		<u> </u>		
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement a	and signature.			
To the best	of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
of the origi	nal document.	-A Co-		
_	/	CKy HADDE		
<u> </u>	Houle (Reg. No. 24,971) Signa	March 8, 2000 Date		
INALLE OF PER	rson Signing Signa			
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2		

# PATENT REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0299

70000234

.

•

FORM PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF					
COMMERCE 1-31-92	Patent and Trademark					
Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
<ol> <li>Name of convcying party(ies):</li> <li>Centre des technologies du gaz naturel</li> </ol>	<ol><li>Name of receiving party(ics);</li></ol>					
Centre des technologies du gaz naturei	Moncton Energy Systems Inc.					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X N attached?	Address of receiving party(ics):					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
X Assignment Merger	43 White Oak Terrace					
Sccurity Agreement Change of Name	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	City: Moncton					
Other	State: New Brunswick ZIP: E1G 2A9 CANADA					
Execution Date: March 1, 2000	Additional name(s)/address(es) of conveying party(ics) Yes X No attached?					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/055,937						
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).					
Additional numb	pers attached? Yes X No					
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Guy J. Houle						
SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$ 40.00</u>					
Address: 1981 McGill College Ave.	Enclosed					
Suite 1600						
Montreal, Quebec Canada H3A 2Y3	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account.					
	8. Deposit Account number:					
File No.:12385-11 "US" GH/cb	10 5112					
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature.						
<ul> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor of the original document.</li> </ul>	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy					
	Alla Contraction 11					
Guy J. Houle (Reg. No. 24,971)	March 8, 2000					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date						
4B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:					

· ·

PATENT REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0300

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We Contro des technologies du gaz naturel, whose full post office address(es) is/are 1350 rue Nobel, Boucherville,Quebec, Canada J4B 5H3; has/have acquired the entire right in ELECTRIC POWER GENERATOR USING A RANKINE CYCLE DRIVE AND EXHAUST COMBUSTION PRODUCTS AS A HEAT SOURCE and described in a patent application No. 09/055,937 filed on April 7, 1998 and:

WHEREAS Moncton Energy Systems/ac. whose full post office address is 43 white Oak Terr., Mancton, NB, EIG. 2A9, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

	SIGNED	At	Monston	INB, Canada
this	<u> </u>	_ day of _	March	, 2 <u>\$00</u>

Centre des téchnologies du gaz naturel By: PIERRE DUMONCHEL Title: General Manager

WILDER DIDIER LEWITE

PATENT REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0301  $< \frac{1}{2}$ 

## NO.6114 P. 1/4



### PATENT AND TRADE MARK AGENTS

File No. 12385-11"US" GH/cb

Montreal, Canada. March 8, 2000

### <u>VIA FACSIMILE: NO. (703) 306-5995</u>

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS, BOX ASSIGNMENT Washington, D.C. 20231. U.S.A.

Sir:

Transmitted herewith for recordal is the assignment in favor of **Moncton Energy Systems Inc.** of patent application S.N. 09/055,937 for ELECTRIC POWER GENERATOR USING A RANKINE CYCLE DRIVE AND EXHAUST COMBUSTION PRODUCTS AS A HEAT SOURCE- filed on April 7, 1998.

The Commissioner is authorized to debit our deposit account No 19-5113 of the recordal fee related to this matter.

Confirmation of this recordal to the undersigned is respectfully requested.

Attorney or Agents of the Applicant Guy J. Houle (Reg. No. 24,971) Swabey Ogilvy Renault 1600 - 1981 McGill College Ave. Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 2Y3 ROBERT MITCHELL GUY J. HOILER PAUL MARCOUX KRVIN P. MURPHY JOUN D. MILLER ROBERT CARRIER MICHEL SOFIA FRANCE CÔTÉ CÉLINE TREMELAY MAX R. WOOD JAMES ANGLEHART PAUL J. FIRLD PATRICIA SIGUIN WAYNE YAN FRANÇOIS NADEAU

JOAN CLARK, O.C. C. ROSS CARSON MALCOLM E. MCLEOD J. NELSON LANDRY DANIEL I. LACK PATRICK E. KIERANS CLAUDE BRUNET THURANCE J. MCMANUS DANIÈLE BOUTET KENNETH E. SHARPE JUDITH ROBINSON DANIEL S. DRAPEAU GEORGE R. LOCKE BRIAN DALEY LEIGH D. CRESTOIL

Adminunator Јамње А. Блазви

Alan Swahey [1909-1990] Melvin Sher [1945-1994]

A HRM IN WHICH SWALEY, MITCHALL, HOULE, MARCOUX A STICE AND DIE TAW FIRM OCIUVY RENAULT ARE PARTNERS

Encls. Assignment Cover Sheet (in duplicate)